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218-220 MARKET ST. CORPORATION y. NEWARK AND 

21·s~220. l\f~RKET: :sr ~ C~RP.pRATio~·, ) .. _._ 

. Appe~lant; ) " 

) . 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OFALCOHOLic· 
BEVERA~~- CONTROL OF;·THE dIT1 OF· ) 

. NEWARK, , and:: HAWTHORNE · (a . corp..); · 

Respondents., 

I •. 

... ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS.-. AND ORDER. 

- - ·- - - - ' - - ...: ..... .;.. - ...; . ~ .;.: . - - ) . 

John.· J. Clancy, .:Esq·.:; by Joseph A. Hayden, Esq;· and Daniel G •. Kasen, 
... Esq.~· Attorney f6r Appell~nt.· · . . 

Charles Handler, . Esq., by George B. Astlej7, . Es·q.; ·Att.orney for 
Respondent --Municipal· Board~· 

William Harris, Esqo·, 'Att_orney ·for · .. Responde.nt ''Hawthorne • 
. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Thi~s i's· arL · ap.peal. from the ·action of respondent'· Municipal 
Board whereby.·· it transferred a ··plenary retail consumption license 
held by re·sponden:t Hawtho·rne ''from preniises known as ·189· ·and the r~ar 
portioq ~f 191 Market Street·'to ~r~mi~es kndwn as 191 Market Street, 
Ne\1a.rk. .. . · · · 

• ) 't 

". 

Appellant, the holder of a plenary retail consumption license 
for premises at 218-220 Market Street, Newark, alleges in substance 
that there·was no valid basis in the evidence· before respondent 
Board to approve the application for transfer, and that the action 
of respondent Board in approving application for.the trans~er consti-
tutes a clear and manifest abuse of discretion.· · 

Respondent Hawthorne obtained a renewal for the 1951-52 
lic~nsing· year of a plen~ry retail consumption license it held for 
premis~~ consistipg bf the fitst fl6or and ba~ement in the building 

· known as 18.9-191 Market Street• At that time· Hawthorne was the 
holder of a lease covering said premises. ~This. -lease ·had been 
entered int.o· betwe-.en· Hawthorne· and Philip ·J11· Bowers"who then owned 
the building, arid the· lease:· w·as to continue in· effec.t until 1957 or 
195EL1 ...Op. ·November 27, 1951, respondent Municipal ~BQard .. granted 
Hawthorne 9 s wri tt·en reQ_uest t'o · delete from its li'c.ensed ··premi?es a 
portion -0f 191 Market Street measuring 71 fto 2 iri. in depth by 17 
fts in width. Apparently Hawthorne continued to operate its licensed 
business at 189. Mark.et Street for a period of abo.ut three months, at 
which ti~e it'ceas~d .to operate and has not operated sinceG On 
April 1, .. 19.52, ;Fhili.p J. Bowers sold the building in question to 

· Sawyer Realty Company 11 A day or two prior -to the _closing of the , 
.title Hawthorne. hact:· ·assigned: its .. lease to M_arket · Amusement . Co~pany_ 
and,· at. the t:ime of closing. of title,. the new· own~r .. of the butlding 
had. knowledge· of said assignment. Tt1ereafter one·· Iss_ie Ch~.rnichaw, 

· with the :consent ·of Hawthorne, appl;Led" to res:pond~,nt · MuniciVi11. .Board 
for· a transfer of the license'. in que.stion from 'I-Iawthorne· · ~b. . 
Chernichaw and.from 189-191"1\'Iarket St'reet to 216 Market. Street~· On 
May 6, 1952» the:·· :Municipal Board d~n~ecr· {Said appiication. for the 
state.d reason that .i~):::):~)::: by granting the· place-to-place request· to .. · 
move, it IJlaees the· new prem~ses next door to a prese~~·~y' !3:::~_sting 

. •f ••• 
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outlet, as well as next door to an exi.sting ba~k .n No appeal· was 
taken from that· decision• ··The net r~sult was that ·on June 30, 1952, 
Hawthorne was the holder of a plenary retail consumption license 
covering premises at 189 Market St:reet and the rear portion ,of -_191 
Market ~treet·, although it was not bperating under its:11cense at 
tnat tinie and could not so operate because of its- assignment of the 
lease ~o Market Amusement .Company~ · · , . 

The record herein further· .di~closes that c>n July JO~ .1952,. 
Hawthorne filed with the Municipal Board an application for a r"enewal 
of its license for the present licen~ing yearo . !n s~~d a~pl~cati6n 
the premises to be licensed are descr:Lhed. as 11189 (in ink) 191 
Market Street~ .Newark, New Jersey, deleting front portion of 191 
~'.Iarket Street ·(:Ln type).u On September 9, 1952, said.renewal was 
grai1ted without objection. It appears fr.om a tra;nscript cf-. st~no­
type notes taken at a regular meeting o.f the ·Municipal .Board held on 

·september 9,.1952, that Mr. Harris, ci~torriey f~r)Iawtho:0ne,.tnade the 
following statement at that time~ '·· · · · :· ., · 

Hin conne~tion with the application for renewal of .-the .).~·icense · 
fqr the. Hawt.horn,e at 189. and .:the· ree:lf'. of i91;. 'I .. have in .,.my·· 
possession· a lea"se c6"Vering. 4he pr·f.:)mises 189 q.nGl 191 and I 

-have a letter. The letter is to the effect that w~ b~n ha~e · 
immediate delivery of tfre. said .premises. · ·The l:~ase .·,cdnsti.:·­
tutes the. _legal right of poss·ession and the ·letter· cbnstj_;;.. 
tut es the actual right of possession6l Vi · 

The lease (a copy of which has been introduced into· evide:nce .herein) 
purports t_o · have been entere.d ··into on July 28, 1952·, ·bet'1eeri: _'l\Jarket 
Amusement .C_o ~., .. In.c •. :, · landlofd, and_ H0wthorne, . a c.orp·oratf:on'.· of the. 
State:· of· New Jersey, _t.ena_nt ,. and le.ases· store premis:e:s in the: · 
building known as 189.-191 Market .Str.eet, Newark;· New-.Jersey ,·, f.6r the 
.term of ·three years and four days commencing .July 28, _ 1952, .and. ter­
minating July 31, 19'55, to be used as iva restaurant, bar and grill. 11 

The le.tter r.efe:rred to .reads as follows~- ~1:-.... 
- '; ': 

nHawthbr~.e 
.nseptember- ·B,. 1952; 

2 ·P.ark Avenue.: 
New York,·· N~· Yo 

G~n_tJemen ~ 
. ' -

• ' I ' ,. ' • ' • 

.. . . We. refer_ to lease executed on the. 28th· day.~··of JulY,, 
-. 1952 between .. Mark_et· Amusement Cp. Inc o as. Landlord·; .. and 

Hawthorne ·as t·enant, · . . . · · · · 
: Under·~_.~he terms· of said lea9e you were \entitled t'o 

possepsJon .. of ·premises commencing July.·28., .. 19.52.- · . : : · :. 
· _ .You may: ~onsider this letter as. a .. qeli very of pos~· 

s·ession of. the :leaseµ .-premises by. us. as. of ·this"moment. ·and . 
. an acknowledgment by us that you af·e now in posse.ssion · · 

1 '.. . ' . · t11ereof. . .. 1 
.• '· • 

Very· truly yours, . : . . ,_ 
MARKET P.J1US:EMENT· GOo. INC.·· 

:. By. (.sd) Do. Simon;· Pr.es! h. · 

. ,. On. September, lfr, .i952 , .. Hawtl1orne·- fi.ied with respondent Board · 
an application·. to .transfer its li~ense 'from n1s9 ....... rea .. r undeleted 
portion· 191 Market'. Streeti?. to .11191 Market Street·.-h A written objcc:... 
·~ion having been file_d, a hearing. ~ras ·held thereon on October 7,. 1952. 
Ho evidence was presented at· sai.d hearing., but· the transcript dis~- · .. 
closes .that there. were lengthy arguments ,by attorne·ys: representing · 
the· respective P9.rties concerning. the :c:t.ght of .posse~.sion: bf the 
licensed pr?mise~.and ·particularly concBrning the right of possession 
at the. time. the license was, renewed& . At the. close .of "the_ hearing the 
Municipal Board: granted the appiication· to transfer the l:tcense to 
191 Mark~t Street. On November 5$ 1952, this appeal· was filed~. 
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_'l;J\e: ·fac:t th.a~ H-8.wthlorne vacate¢i" i-t'.s:: li_c<~pst?d' ·pren}ises ~did, not 
void :it·s -lic,e-nse--J~hi ch_ rFad been ·rehewe_d'_·for_:;, .t)1e_:l95l-52-~ ·licensing 
year. _f(.e B6ettiger, Bulletin 9$, Item l·~: •. '._.:-A>s' ind:t.c·ated abov~, 
Eawthorne was the holder of a license _op_ J"~n9. )0, 1952, for 189 
Market Street and the rear portlon of 191-, Mat·ket Street.. 'The· appli­
cation for renewal for the presE;1nt licensing year :disclosed .t'hat the 
license was of the same class and type as the expired license9 that 
·it ·covered<thE?·_:s~unEl'_licenscd premises~ that it wa9 .. ,_applied for by 
the holder ·of t_he. expired license, and that the app1ieat-ion for 
renewal was ·filed not later than thirty .days after,

1
tpe ·coriun'e·ncement .. 

of the new license· term. Hence it was an applic~tio~ for r~newal ' 
within· the provisions of R. s. 33 ~1.-96. , .- :· .. '. .'. ' 

The s~le remaining questi9n iri the case con·cern·s· th·e. right of 
possession of t_he licensed premises. Whi_le .. a, lpq·a1. iss:ui_ng a_uthority 
i~ not the -Pr.9pe~. for_um.'t:o-. tr.y; tGchn-ica.+ ~itle o,r· .t~e .d~fitJ;itive. 
right of~''possesston to real ar;i.d .Personal property,. it .should b~: 
satisfied· that ·:the applicant for the license is" in possess'iori and 
control of the lic·ensed premises under color of right. RittcmgeI_JG.. 
D<2].'"'dentown and Bens el, Bulletin 547, Item 10 o Cf. Pas·sarella _ _y_!.. -
Atlantic City et ~l., 1 N. J, Super. 313e At the time the license 
was renew.ed the,.,:eyi~.d'.en9e. ·P:r.csppt~d-.J~o the Mu]:1_ici_p.al Board j__pdicated 
that Hawthorne ·held a lease covering the stores at 189 and 191 I'-farket 
Street. Ev-en -if tho ._stor:e· known as 189 Mai;;,ket Street is. occ:upied by 
the operato1~ of.. amusement devi'ces _and tho operator of a .stand at 

_/ 

which- _orap.ge _jui·ce is ·sold_, neverthel.ess. the Municipal Board was , 
justified· in .r.enewin.g the license in view .9f the :fact that. Hawthor11e 
was the'. holder 6f :~lease cbvering said pr~mi~es and also covering· 
the store ·(now. vacant) . at 191 Market ,Street e ·The same factual _:si tua­
tion ·exi'.sted when the. -license- was transferred.,. 

, 1-~t .t)rn close· of C?.PPellant vs case tho· attorney for Hawthorne . 
moved to dismiss the appeal, and the Hearer ~nnounced that· the case 
would be submitted to the Director on the motion to dismiss. There­

-.upon the ~·ttorney, ·for· appellant requested ·an :opportunity :to call 
IIr o Simon o.f the r1,ar.ket ·:Amusem·ent Company to_ find. out ·the. c_ircum­
stan'C~e·s surround1ng the ex.ec._ution· o;f the lease da~ed July. 28, 19524) 

-The He.arer .. de:clin~d to· ~10-ld, the case open for ~that, purpose o '. It 
:· _'appear•s .. t.h9t, at· the. heari.ng held before ·the .. -1\tllini·c.ipal Board, on 

Octobet--7, 1952, the attorney who <the.n_ re.p~e,_s.ented· 'the. appe11.an~. 
··requested a week vs adjournm.ent t-o produce l'v'Ir ~:·Simon of- the Market_ 
Amusement Company .to put him under o·ath to. dot:ermine the facts that 
existed at the time this application was l'Oade•- That request was 
deniede No attempt was made by appellant to obtain_ the tes~imony of 

·:Jih-'~ · Siinofr ·between O_c-tobor 7, 1952, and MC?-rch 12, 1953 (the date of 
the hearing here;(n) · or>to. produce l\'Irs -Simon· a_t ·the hearing herei;n. 
Under these circ\,J.mstances I conclude tl1at the request for an 
adjo~rnment. w:a·s prop_erly :deni@d •. · · · , 

••"' . 
'.' A'f·h .. $.r;. ~q:oJ;·istq,ei·ing_- C.?.refully ali t-i1e .evic1.ence in the C·ase ,_·I 

. '.,~1~ave decide-a.-:_:,~.o grm:it- ·the mot~on to dismiss. the· appeal· on the ground 
· that t=h?:. ey:;L_de!l:ce produced by appellant has -fa~led .to. es·t,.abl't·sh that 
·:.the action:'.~:ff ·responde_ht wa.s er1~oneous .and'. should _be reversed ... 

_· :· ~ i · ·Acc·o·~dingly-,, it i,s, 'on this. 9th day· _of April, ·1951, . ·. 

,·.:·-ORDERED- -that _the appeal. herein ·be- an:·cf th'e·:~.':sanie is :he·t-~by 
di·.$W;l ssedo;:: · 

... 
... ... ... 

', ! • ' 

DQMINT.fj· A: •. . CAVIC,CHIA 
-... Di-r~-cto-r .• 

... --, 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIMGs·- CLUB LICENSE - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICA­
TION AS TO EX8LUSIVE CONTINUOUS POSSESSION OF CLUB QUARTERS -
APPLICATION FOR RELIEF UNDER RULE 5·GF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 7~ 
DENIED - LICENSE REVOKED. . . ... ...... ·"· ·'"· 

In the Matt~r.of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings &gains~ · 

THE ARCANUM .CLUB .· 
·Cedar Bridge Road 
P • 0 • Box ;3 5 5, 
Lakewood, .. No _Jo .. ' 

}· 

) 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-2, 'insued 
by the Township Committee of the )· 
Township of °Lakewood. · 
- ...: . - - - - .... . - _: <-· . . .... - - . - - - - ,_ ) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
. ·:.AND ORDER 

~dwar~ M. Rothstein, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~lici~rise~. 
\lilliam F. Wood, E-sq. ,. appearinc for Di visio'n of Alcoholic 

Beverage C6ntrol. 
' . 

BY THE DIJ{ECTQR:, 
"', .. ....._.. ~ ~. ~ 

· Defendant pleaded not guilty to the. following charge~ 

nrn your application dated July JO, 1952, filed with the .. 
Lakewood Township Cornmi tt ee., upon which you '.obtained your 
current club license, you falsely· stated -~Yes v fn answer to 
Question 20, which asks: .. ~Has the :club ·teen· ih exclusive 
continuous possession and use of c1ub quarter·s for at least 
three (3) years irhmediqtely prior to this application? i ~ 
whereas in truth and fact you had.not been in exclusiv~ con­
tinuous ·possession and use of qlub quarters for that period 
of time; said false statement being· in viol~tion of R, s. 
3 3 ~ l·- 2 5 • iV 

At the hearing. h~ld herein, an ABC agent testified that·he·had 
obtained a number- o:f signed a~d sworn st9.tements·from officers 1 , 

trustees and members of the club, including Mary Collin$ in whose 
home the club claims to have quarters, and fifteen of such stafements 
were introduced in evidence over the objection of de:(endant vs attor­
ney. "- Since defendant is not an individual but rather a club, con­
sist.i:ng of members·; officers and trustees, these statements must be 
viewed as· amounting to HadmissionsH by adverse part:ies and were 
properly ·actmi tted ·as such.: - · 

On behalf"of defendant, two oi' its officers,· one of its .trus­
tees: and the> aforementioned· iVTa~y Collins testified~ 

There·is no substantial dispute with respedt to.the·back~~­
ground facts, which are as fol.lows~ FoJ .. some t,ime prior to 1948 
there: .. :existed· a club known as Lakew:'O.od Labor Club, Inc·~ 1 ··which was 
inco.rporated und€r the laws relating to corporations -not .. for pecuni-

. ary: prdifit. Said corporation obtained from th,e Township Committe.e. a 
club 1iquor 'license for premises on Cedar Bridge Road (which :license· 
was issued for the same premises as are involved here) and on June 1, 
1948, said :lic~nse was revoked by th~ then -State Commissioner (H~. 
Lakewood Labor Club, Inc., Bulletin 806, Item 5) because; although 

. the license was nominally- issued in the name of the club,· Mary 
Collins was the sole beneficial· mmer of that license. It:.is· now 
claimed by· defendant~ s officers,, trustees and members· that,, while 
the membership d~clined ~fter the license was revoked, nevertheless 
a group of approximately twenty to twenty-five members nstuck . 
togetheri~ ahd that, although regular dues were not charged, meetings 
w~re held and various other functions were also held at the same 
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.. prein.is.~s. for which-.the .. afo;cem~ntioned club.- li-c-ens'e· had.- formerly been 
~spueq .. ~· .. - ··Th~~e·>,f?r.'?rn~ses, at "._all' ~c~tjrn~ menti.?.11..e,c;:L he.rein; were and now 
are owil.,e.d .. by )1ary _Collins who. ·pe-s~d~~ .. ther.e. ( 9-S. she· has<.Q.one .for .. ·a 
number· : of' ·years_) · 8:ild ',,cons.i .st· o.f ~- dining x-00~1. 12 ~. · x 20 i, ··a smai1e1:.. 
roan~ ( app~oxim~te.1y:· 12.1 .. ~, 12 .v.) · ,dt?signated nmeeting r~omH-f .~a :bar.room 
109 x 149; a kitchen 109 x·lOi, a bedroom (Mary Coll1ns9J and-a · 
front porch ~nd rear porch, b~th enclosedo Mary Collins has access 
to the ki,t.chen f:r;qm ·-,hG.r '.Q·$.~i;_oom ei.ther thr.o:ug~ .the barroom .. or .by way 
of the rear _enc1.qs-~.d'.P.0..1:'·Ch •.. · .. . .. :»-..: ... . . -~ ... ·. · :· "· .. ~.,-~,'. ... ·.· . ·. 

_ on: J.Une 2:5.>.1952: ~Ppl:i,c·a~:i.on foT <!- club ucens~ ~;~. rilect 
v~~"t.h-: t.he Towns.hip ·.Committf(.e on· b.ehalf"of 1.al~:ewo~e_d "Labor·· .Dlu·bo .... This· 
appli,catip:q .. :w.~s. ~i·gh$·9~· ·by;, .-Ed;warid. q .... '-Qlark,:· ·President an.P. wi.trn~ssed. 
by· Os .. c:ar Jvoqd,: .$.e_cret,.:qr;,i .•. ,- '" Def~_nda,ntv s. attorney- t?t.ated· ... f.or the .:.~ ... ·. 
record~ -her.~iri_ { app. the attorney. r1?pr~esen:tin,g t.he. Di vis.io!f .. :.did ·not 
dispul e'.-'lt). tha.t' .obj ec.tion to the is.sua:~1ce. of. the'. cluh -li.cep:.se. was 
made··by.,per,s_o,p.s who h~Q.: fo1~rnerly ... be.en .m.embers .. of. :Lak0·111J'ood. Vabo.r .. Club, 
Inc o,. __ p.rid ·~no had ·?-PP?-rently forme-Qi :a·.' new organi~·ation .us~·r:ig-.. the: 
name Lakewood Labor Club; th~a;t .. th~ Tiown.ship Cofl?.mit.tee .:dec)d.ned\to 
issue the license under those circumstances~ that, at the suggestion 
. qf _the ... municipal 53-t t orn.ey, · .t)J e: .g~"OUP 1 wJ-r-i ch. had: applied ·for· ·the·-.· 
li c.e.nse hel.d-. .. a mee:t.~.ng; at:. wrli9h ·the .cJub:? s na.me. was· .changed· to· The-- .. 
. A!'.s:.anD:m C1t.i. b .. .-?:rid ;·.tti_at -.a .. :pew- :~pp.;Li cat:ion;- for a cluo .. li cens~, wa.s: :filed 
oh. Jµly J0:-,"· 1.952,. i.n,. ~he name·. of'_._';I:he .. Arcanum· .Cl·1µ..b. : ;·This. latter> 
app1i C8:~c~o~,. which Y'!$·S a1so:.::~:i,:gned: by· .Edwar.d:·· G:~f;. Clark, ·President~ 
apd ._09_c.ai: Vv? .. od., .,_S_ec!r_et._ary.,; wa.s granted ::a.r,id" the\ license .was i,ssued 
'effec;tiye August:,15 1 : 19.52;0 · .. · · .. ~ .• .,'·r _.1.. • ... 

·~·· ~·:.~ ..... · .. : · .. · .. :_. .. , .) ... _·, .·. <>: . ". . . , ... ,· . " .. ·i ... ~.-,!·' " 
· · ; · Defendant"s witnesBes:testified that The.·Arcanum.:·Club.·is .... · 
a:c~ual.~y ·,:a,· c'_9.nt'in~·~~~9n'_ of:_ .~he ,orgp.nizat:ton: formerly kpo.wn ~as rLake-· 
wood· I~ahot .. Club,"'. Ip:y:· •. ··~ .. i·Th;e ... _-.. Di vtsion toqk n() pqs~tion · .. wit:h -.ire.Lerrence · 
to thi?. ?.1.aipr.~md: ~erely.ma-~~tc,l~ned .. that ··d_efendant ... ·1~ad no~ pad, · 
exclusive corttinuous possession and ·use of club quarters ror at · 
least three (3) years prior. tC? .fil~ng_,the :q.ppl:lcation .. ·.on July 30, 
1952, as required by Rule 4 of State -Hegulations No. 7 • 

. '. ' ... . :~ ' ' " . ' . . : . !" ":? .': .... ' . ; ·• . -~· ' ... ;, , 0 ": i· . : . . , .. : ... :· . , ·, ... : ... > --~ . .-: ::- ': ·;· ; :. ; ) .. ~ 
· Almo$t.·withou~_~xc~p~ian, the sta~ement.s:q£.defendant 9 s~offi-

cers, trustee~ and .. m_$mb~r$ .adrnitt?d, ·that_.·_,th:e el.ub1_q~Q.:"-n9:t~· .. had:.. 
~elusive --.Pq.s.session-.:of. the .. "pr~mt·s~s C:\t ·:IJJ:a..ry .. ·oq~l~:r;ts'~ .. home-. f:or the 
~lfree years .preceding: J.u1yJO, .. 1952.o .Jt·:-_was··ad1:n~t:ted·.1.tl~at, '.Prior .to 
the· issuance'. of'. thE: ': ci~b l~ cense, effective August 15.·; 19,52 .. ;. ·the c1ub 
had no l~a~:e .. -to the; premis.es .01: any part t:her:·.~o.f. a_nd ~i.t, was further 
ads11it:tecL:·~h~.t .Mary CpJJ~l}~ .~oulcL!:!_ave ... evicte.d .. the .. :cl\ll1:>:, at any. timeo 
Tqe .. o.f,fict?rs-,:-tr:ust.$es-_:·a:tjd,,rnempe1~s, '~.n th~d~r, ~tatement.S:,' v:ari:ously. · 
eX:PlaiiJed. their. aQ.missions, that .th$ club :d:id .not ·have. e:xclus:i,;v.e· -pos.­
·s;~~sfon-<an<a.···".c ~ntrQl . of' pi'em1~es~ .. · For ~xB:riiple ·: .. th$ PrE?.sident· ·. ( Cl-a:r.k) 
said· n ~ oe _Mary CoJ.lins p~12~~ tite.d ,U§ ·to hoJq. pur. me:etings. on h$r. prem­
ises ·wh~neyer we. called" a ::meetipg .wh~c,J;i _was ··usually. ;o.nQ_e a .'.montJ1 .•.• ,;n. 
The· Vic. e· Pres~dent.· (Wt~~i0m-.Lyles ). , said v~1.t. ::wa,$ .Juqt ~us·ed 9:F3·: a meet"'7· 
ing p1ace·:·to:. hold' meetings onc-e.··a month with. the _permis-sio.n o·f .. -Mary 
Collins~ .. When we lost. the .liquor'. li cerise trf 19,48 ·we d:Ld not have.~ ·. 
full control of the premises, we just used it as a meeting plac·e. H 

~l~~·, S.~?r~ta:ry. (VJ'9od) .. ~~id;.:.y • '.e1/o ~0: Vv~re j\l~t .--.p~r~:L·t·tQ.d .. :t;o .. h,9ld meet-
1pgs on her .. prem1ses without cha~ge ; •• ~ 0 o ! ~eyeral:oth~rS··gaye much· 
tl~e. s,ame -expla1f:q.t:Lon.: .. _.Mary_ Coll:ln~ sai.d :~hat t'he clu..b.met:·onc.~ .. a 
rhonth_.in._the 1.1m~eting .roqmww .and,,_that.. b~tweE3n . .-mee~._ings_: 1~The :rooms.· '. ... 
-tJo~~d. be. :Ldl~ ·spac~~.i, -:·Pll.t· .when as¥ed .~ 1 ~0 you .uqe .. tqe ... en,t.i.r:-e place.:.as 
living quarters when the club is not holding meetings?H,' she said 
•~Ye?, i.t ·is ... m.y· homeo_ ~ .. cap-upe the _en~i~e .. place.; ·;!hqt J; .... liye· mostly 
in the ... kitch~n., .. pedr'oq111· ar:-id ))arroom '._which_ i~ :rigl/t .qff the kitchenn •. 

. '..:·.·",~· ·c .~ .... '. .. < .............. • .. ·'. b.·; ·"·· ; ... ;"._-.·", ··: ·-. ~ ... ::·.·:·· .· ... o.; .. • .. ~"·,. ' . .'," .· .. , .. , . '·' • .. · '; .. : .. ·• ,_. -_: .. 

. _.I~ the.i~ tes·tirnorty defenda!}t 9 s. w:Ltnesse9 :a.ttempted ·to. $how · 
that··the club' ··had used the premises more frequ~·~rtTy th~ .. · the st:ate­
ments would tend to indicateo Even so 9 such testimony falls far 

,· .... . '• ·~ 
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short of. es_tablishing exclusive .con~inuous possession of ahy part ·of 
Mary Collins? home .for the -~.equis-ite three·-yea~··period.~ .. T i-s con­
clusion is: ines.capable from -all of ".the evidence/ including tl)e f?ct 
that defend~nt ,pays ,no ·rent. to Mary Collins ··anq ·the .fact ··that the 
key.to th~~house remained irt the posseSsion~9f 'Mary Collins, the 
owner. ·· _:~ .,{" 

: . : 

·.··~Defendant:t:s: attorney- .co'ntends tl1at, :_.triFY.dle .\ii~; .•. ··the· club never 
had. the right to exclusive and continuous "Pas·s:es·si6ri and contro:J­
becnuse of the fact that l'.fary Collins could ·C:1t. an.y.: ~ime v-Ji th.draw · 
her pefmi·ssion: for thcY c1ub to--_u_:se -satd ·:premi-s"e'3.u ·it:. ~lid·, .Jn fact,, 
have· exclus.ive possessio!1:· and· use ·:·of at-_-_le-a-·s,t·<·a ·P9--tt of. the· prem­
ises-1 .. ,namely·, th.e·· ·vimeeting ·room'n ot., HO'we·:\rer ~ ... hi~5::'c6ntention is.· con­
sideraply weakened·-by· :his·, assertion that: o •''~~.:._.the club ·had the · · ,. 
right :·tq. :use, t-he· premises to the -exclusion bf all ·oth~r· ·p.er:sons· 
exceptd:ng-Mary· CO-llins, ·the ow!Yer:~ wh9 wa.s· .. also· a .member of. the 
club.-·V.-_ .. ··rt :1s. further: weakened by his admis:si-on that .; 1 ~··~ ·during 
meal:" hours;. ·she ·(Mary, .. Collins-) · would''on oc.casiohs serve meals:·to: · 
per?.ori's. other than" inembers:-.(yf·: th~_ ?~111b ~ ~~: : · · · · 

... Th~re ·:m'ay .. ev.e~ ·,be· some" dO'ubt. t'hat: 'd·efendant- is ·truly·· a' SU cc es~ 
. sor ·to·., or "Cont:inuatton of the: former. organi,zation·:~·' Lakewood· Labor·· 

Cl'tf_P; Inc o :- · .. The· lat tel'. was" an;-: it1c·cY~P.6rated; 0rgailizat·ipn,, bu~ d~:f.erid­
e::nt .: is referr.ed··t·o. by· 'it~:r:.own.·· counsel,:· a·Er an. unincorporated ·body,, and 
thu~ ·.'there may'· he ·some ::;question": as to .whether" there:--was merely a· ·, · .. 
change'--· of name .. in··July·,1952., ·or. .-the· crecitior,1_ :of:. ·a-. pew .-org·anizatio_no .. 
Be: that· as it may, it is ·unnecessary for me'. to .decid:e ·that qu.estiori 
since I find that (even a,ssurning.tl!at ~t is'the sam~ organ~zation), 
while· .. def~ndant.:may-.hav·e enjoyed.:.certain: J'.XJ?ivileges· f)t. Mary ·collins' 
home ·itc .. did,,:not have·>exclusbre. cbntinuou·s ·''os·:s'esslori" and·' u'se of club 
quart-e_rs :.there ··or.· ·anywhere· :olsc for· ~t·· 1~ast> \:fhr(3e,, 3TY.eats· · pr~o·r·· 
to fili1ng fts· application"·for·a..ci,ub.'-1iqense<~~- 'July ~o~· ·1952._ ' 

~ ~ : - , .. 

•I «find d'e:f endant ·guilty ·r{s . charged·. · :_: ·' .__. · 
. \', .·· .. -· - .. ' ... ~ 

At the hearing held herein, defend~nt's-attorney (without 
prejudice~·011; .the .. ·mertts ·'of-"tlii/s pr:oce¢ctin[;) ··sought to"have ,th(? 
Director- .consider•<a-:'mot·ion ·-co· grant .:a: .~lwaiverii·"under-- Rule· 5 of State 
Eegulat-i-c)ns · N_o •. ?,. ;~f ·the ,ultinrnt~· .. ·decis~on on- ·this proceeding 
should "Qe .adverse .t1·0· -de·fendq.nt ,,.: ·His request. was :theri' deni'ed p~"'inc;i­
pally, because no applic:ati-on had· been filed .sett1ng forth'' 11 in · · . 
writing~i any ?~s-peci.al catiseo ·fo1..; the issuance· of. the license; ·as. 
re.quired. by. said' :Rule:". Sirtce then~ howe .. v:er:, : .. written ·request: fo1,;, · 
such waivBr· ~the·nirecto~'~ ~ritten app~oV~l ~f .. the issuand¢·cif t~~ 
li c·ense )'..".has· .\beeri: f.ile·d allegii'i.g. that ("l) defep.dant has substantially 

· compl.ie·d wi t-h ·the Re·gulatiot'is ;l in' that it --has ·been- .a bona fide cJ:.ii.h_· 
. for more- than thr-ee·-·year;s $ .. · ha·s ·had ·possess'ion. of. club quarters_'' f()r . 
-,that .:pe~r.-iod o:f''"time :and: .. ·presently has _a~· 1e·a~e'·.'f9r suc_h premises and 
·(·2·} becaus·e "of.· tne .peculiar:· circumstmi.ces. artd-~condi tions in the 
vicinity of the licensed premises, there·-,is ·a ·need for a club .. 
licenS'e at· that lo·cation. ·.: · · · · '. · -" ... · 

'. ·· · ·After· c.ar
1

efully co~si'ci°e.ring .. all of .,the'. facts al)d ·. circ~mstanc~~. 
and the ·evidenc·e "addueed ·B:_t.(the ~hearing hei·ei_n,. I· find tha_t defend­
ant· has'.: not' ·sh6wn ·such n-spccial ·causen ·ror .:the issuance'· of the. club· 
license "as: would warrant .. or· Justify 'my ·written .approval. of' such · · 

, .issuance a:nd,-,·cons~qu~entl)t ,. defendant's r·equest ·is· hereby den1ede 

Under the C:ircu~s~atices: I ~~Ve nb alter~ativeother tball to··· 
·tievo·ke .>tlie -license~. Cf. ·-.Re<Arnei"'ican Bridge Association, North · 
Jerse~ Unit, Bulletin 902~ Item 3; Re Club of Joy, Bulletin 816, 
It em :~; Re Cloud Combers Club, Bulletin· 806; It.em· -2.~ Re·· Twelve Aces 
SO'ciar .. _c1u9 :1 i, Bulletin 780,.. Item ·1.· , · · · · .. · ... '.· · .· .. ·, ·." · ·. . . _ . 

• . -· ! ; ;, : ,.;... .' ' 

Accordingly, it is, ·"-on. this 13th day of April, 1953, 
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ORDERED th at ' Club Li c e1:is e _ CB-2, ·,is sued. by the Township Corr1-
mitt ee of the Township of L?~ewood:to The.Arcanum.Club, Cedar Bridge 
noad, P. O. Box 3.55, Lakewood_, be and the ·same. is hereby revoked, 
effective immediately •. 

..·. OOMIN.IC-Ao. CAVICCHIA::,-: 
. · .. 'Director •. · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.-. CLUB LICENSE - FALSE ANSWERS IN 
APPLICATION AS TO PAYING. PEnQENTAGE:OF P~OFITS TQ INDIVIDUAL,. 
EXISTENCE OF CONDITIONAL BILL OF SALE AND RESIDENCE C)y TRUSTEE -
FRONT FOTI: INDIVIDUAL - . PRIOR ·_REqORD .-· :LI.QENS.E REVOKED s 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against · · · · 

BOHEMIAN· CLUB 

) 

) 

2nd ~loor N/E corner Boulev~rd .. ) 
and· \flood Streets ,. 

Vineland, N. J,, · 
Holder of Club License ·.CB-7 ,"issued) -
by the City=Council 6f· the. City of ~ 
Vineland. 

- : - ) 

\ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
}AND· ORDER 

Bohemian Club, Defendari~-licensee, by Edward Dignan, .President. 
William Fo W~od, Esqe, ~p~earing··for Division of Alcoholi~ 

Beveraze Control •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded .£9.!! yu1~- to the· f.o-llowing .~harges ~ 

i~l. In your application .dated ]\fay 26, 1952, filed with 
the Board of Qonunissioners o_f the Borour;h of Vineland, upon 
·which you .. obt~rLried. your ... current. club· license for .Premises at 

· 510 Landi.s Avenue, Vine1a.nd, and·. in ·your· applicatio'n dated 
October .2, 1952~ filed with·.the ·City .Council.of the City of 
Vineland, upon which said .license was .tran$±;'e.rred .. to 2nd 

·floor .N/E corner Botil~v~rd and.Woqd Streets~~Vinel~nd, you 
· falsely state.ct v Nov· in. answer to· Quest~on · (29·; · which asks~ 

?Has any .. indi,vidual, 0•11•e~···.• other· than thE? applicant,: 
· - any interes~,' directly. ~n· indirect~y, in_ th~· ... license applied 

for or in the business to be . qon·Q.ucted under.· said. license??, 
whereas in truth·and fact Ralph D. Childr~j,~Jro had such an 
interest .in that he was the real. and benefi'cial owner of· the 
licens.ed ·. bD:sin.es.s and. was p·ermi.t·ted to r'etain all the profits 
thercifrom; s~id false ~tatem~nt~ being in .. vi6lation of R. s~ 
33~1-25.. . . . " . 

n2. In your afore.sa~d a.pplicat~ons ~rou falsely',.stated ... 
?Nov in .. answer to Question JO, which· asks~ · VHave you agreed 
to ~ay.any e~ployee, oi othe~ perso~, any portion.or per­
Cf?ntage of the profit9. or ·incom·e (by way· 9f rent, salary or 
otherwise.) der:.1 ved from fhe busines.s to· be ·conducted under 
the· license· applied .for? v ;. whereas· in t:r·uth and fact you h~d. 
agreed to·p~rmit Ralph.De Childr~j;·J~~ to retaih all the 
pr6fits from~the.·licensed businc~s; ~aid false statemeq~s 
being· in ·violation of .Re 811 J3 .. ~l-25o . . : ... " 

91 3. Between Februar)f 4,: 194·5 and Novmnber 7 ,·"'.1950 you· · · 
kn.owingly aid.ed and abetted John ~"Je .Ge_org.~~ .betwee.11. r\joy .. e~b,er 
.7, 1.950 and Oct.ober 2,. 1951 you ~nowinglJ;. _a·~.ded and. a_b~.t~_e_d .. 

1 

Walt.er. Ga B~rher, Oliyer. Harni.;lt.o:n., Jr~; _He!b.e;rt JacJ<son and,':·. 
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Alfred Meline; from· on or ~bout October 2, T951 to iri or. · 
about D·ec"ember .-1951· you·· knowingly' aided and abetted· Lewis. -

_ Logan _and- Ralph .D. Childrey,· Jr .. ~ .. ,and from in or about ... :- . 
December 1951 until the present time you knowingly aided.· 
and abetted Ralph D. Childrey, Jr. individually, to exer­
cise, contr~try to .Ho .S~ 33.-~l-26, the rights and privileges 

·of your successive. c_lub licenses~ thereby yourself violating 
R. S. 33 :1-520 

12 4e · In :Y-our.-aforesai_d applic~t:Lons-·y'ou· :falsely s·tated,· 
9f'!o' in _ans·-yve,!" to Que.~tio~1 31, wh:Lch asl~s ~- : iDoes· any indi­
vidual, partn~rship, -cbrporation_ or:. assoc-iatiop.·h9ld any -· 
chattel mortg~ge 6~· conditibn~l bill of sale· oh any furni~ 
ture, fixtures, goods or. equipment used or. to b.e used in 
<?Onnection with the conduct :of the -:alcoho'iic. beverage_ busi• 
ness to be.operated under the license herein applied for?v, 
whereas in truth and fact American Phonograph Company held 
a conditi~nal ~il~ of sale dated __ Jan~ary 10• 1952 for ~ cdin 
operated; phonograph used in conhecticih With such buain~ss;­
said false · s'tateinent s being in violation of R.e So 33 ~ 0l~25. 

' ":; '! -;_,, t: 

ns" In your aforesaid applicatio;ns-_you,-.--in ·answer to 
Question .15, falsely stated the address .of ·Grant· Go Rulison, 
Jre (listed therei~ as one of your· trustees) as Landis .. 
Avenue and Evelyn Street, '\Tinoland,. whereas- in"-truth. and 
.fact he_ resi_ded at Spring and .Myrtle Ho ads,. Vineland~ said. 
false statements being in_· viol.ation. of', IL, 

1
p:•' 33 ~1-25,, H_ 

•... '. 
When service of the above charges was made, ~efendant was also 

served with an order to show cause why its club license should not be 
cancelled as having been_imprcyidently issue~ in violation of Rule 2 
of State Regula-ti ons. No~ 7-. · . : -,- ... -_ . •. : .: . 

As to ch-afges-- (1), (2)·· and (3'7 ~···the ·file herein··disc1oses 
that, ·shortly"after February 4,. 194c5,: viheii defendant r-eopened after 
a thirty-day suspension of its· license for·· fr±~-arming o·uttv ·said license 
to one John W. Geqrge U:L~Bol~~io.n_Club_, Bullet-in,789, Item 5L the 
said John· Wo George a·g-ain took over defendant vs bar· business_o· ··.Be 
continued t-o exercise -the pri vil·cr;es of the li·c·ense ·iri the: saine man­
ner as h~-had previousl~ (which ·result~d··in the license susp~riiion 
aforementioned') until ·November 7, 1950, ·when he frsold ·out·n. (including 
all equipment .in club _rooms) to tJalter:,··G·.·.··Barber and Oliver Hamilton, 
Jr o who ·then forme·d a partne:rship. with Herbert' _Jackson cnto c·arry' on 
and operate a busiriess:; under the name· of .?The· ·Bohemians 9 , being the 
business heretofore'e6nduct~d by John w. ·George, at 510 Landi~ · 
Avenue,- _in. Vin.ela,nd, .Cumberland County; New Jerseyo~1 ~adks,on· ·was 
soon replaced by 'Alf:ced Meline who, .. together ·with B'arber and Hamilton 
conducted the licensed·busines~ until 06tob~r 2, 1951,iwhen they : 
nassignedn their right, title and interest to Ralph D. Child·rey anc1 
Lewis Loganc Logan withdrew from _the bus_iness. several months later 
and threatened· to su'e Childrey f'or inoneys due linde·r their a:greement 
but his claim was settledo · Childrey· contin:ued to conduct· the · 
licensed: bu:si~es's.,' ·paying .'all· bills,' including' those 'fo~ rent. a~d 
utilitie_s and·: collec.ting all receipts ·in'c1udi-ng ·dues~ ; Childrey 
depo,sit'e'd all· funds in his" own. checkin'g. ac'c::·ount. and_ 'from·~ it' pahl for 
various .i t'ems, incl.uding the-'- license;. federal revenue stamps and the 
cost of a new bar. · No funds· were po.id ever to '·the club ·nor ·was any 
&.ccounting' ever :submittGd to it'.o. Childrey 'adn1itted that ther.e were 
two locks on the clubroom do·or;·· on·e. t·o whi.ch· all ··members had ·a_ dupli-
cate key an~ o~e to which h~ had'the only keyo .. · ' . ' ,,_, .· . . .· .. ·: .. 

,, .. , ., . 

'-~various officers, tr_us~tees and' members 'of th€· ~club:_wh_o· were 
intei·rogated _admitted that the club had· not ,<~onducted its bar. busi­
ness ·and had''not rec'eived .any of the 'proceeds ·therefrom -but ·had in 
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. fact perrai t t ed · Chi+drey to.retain all of the pr· ofi ts" , They also 
gave ·confli'cting statements.with re.sp.ec.t to the clubVs meetings, 
which -appear to have be.en held· irregularly, ai1d most of these men 
had only a vague idea of the method of conducting the bar businesso 

·On October 28, 1952 the license was tr.ansferred from 510 
Landis Avenue, Vineland.to 2nd floor N/E corner Boulevard and Nood 
Streets, Vineland. 

The·lic~ns~ ~pplication, filed with the Borough of .Vineland 
on I.Jay 26, 195'2, ·and ·the application for transfer, filed with the 

·city of Vineland on October 2, 1952, contained neg~tive~answers to 
Questions 29 and 300 In view of the~foregoing·these anawers were 
obviously false and constituted violation of ".R~- s. 33 ~l-25. .The. 
~ 1 farming outn of the license on the successive' oceasions, as here-
inabove indicated, was il) violation of R. s·o 33 ~l-52G · 

As to. charge ( 4) ~ The file diRcloses that,· on January 10, 
1952, Childrey .executed· to Am.erican Phonograph Company"·a conditional 
sales contract fbr the purchase of a coin-operated phonograph. Pay­
ments upon.such contract were ~ade_fiofu Childrey9s pe~sonal· ~6count •. 

As to charge (5)~ Grant Co Rulison, Jr., listed as a trustee, 
adrni tt ed that, at the time both aforementioned applications -were 
filed, his correct address w.as Spy·ing a.nd Myrtle Roads, Vineland 
and not Landis Avenue and_ Evelyn Street, Vineland as stated in said 
app~i cat ions o 

Defendant hp.s a prior r"ecord. Its license was suspended by 
the lbcal issuing authority for twenty days, effective March 26, 
lS'\46, for (1) sale of alcoholic beverages to nonmembers and (2) sale 
of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption; by the State 
ConunissionE?r .(now Director)" .for _thirty days, "effec.ti ve January 5, 
194.g, .for nfarming outn the license .(.Re Bohemian Club, sup@)~ and 
again by· the local issuing authority. for forty-five days, effective 
April 23 -, ·1949, for ( 1) sale of alcoholic beverages to nonmembers 
and (2) permitting gambling ·on the licensed preniises·o -

In view of defendant 9 s" record of prior violations and the per­
sistent .nf~rrqing out'~ of its club ,license; which i.s designed; to 
meet· the special" needs of bOY!.,c?l ·fide clubs.,· the· only proper penalty 
is revocation· of the license. No action will be taken on the order 
to show- cause, aforementioned-. .lie Bu,dd Lake Wacky Clu.b, J?ulletin 
779, Item 5g ·· · 

Acqo:('dingl:>~, it is, :on tl~is.23rs:l day of ~pri1, 1953, 

ORDEHED that Club License CB-7, ·issued by tne· Ci.ty Council of 
the City of Vineland_ to Bohemian Club, 2~d floor N/E corner 
Boule:.vard. and. Woo.d· Streets,. Vineland., .,be and tpe ".same is hereby 
i"evoked 1 ·eff-ect·i ve immediately. · ·· 

DOMINib Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directo·:r o 
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DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING OBSCENE LA.NGUAGE. :~ .. SALE.· T.O 
INTOXICATED PERSON - SALE .DURING PROHIBITED" HdlfitS. IN VIOLATION".· OF 
HVLE- 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 3$ - LTC.ENSE -.SUSPENDED FOR 45-
.DAYS, LEss··5_ Fon PLEAo· . ·. 

In the Matter. of Dis.ciplin,ary 
Proceedings aga:ins~.:. · · 

HALPH KAPLUS. & HARRY SELIGMAN 
105 Washington Street 
Newark 2 , N. J ... · ,. · · 

Holders of Plenary·Retail Gonsump-· 
tion Li6ense C-517~ ·issued·by·the 
Municipal Board ·of ·Alcoholic .. 
Byverage Control -of the CJ. ty or·.· 
Newark. · · 

CONCLUSIONS 
. . AND: ORDER 

. Ralph .. Kaplus & Harry Seligman, Defendant-licensees, ·.bY Harry 
· Seligman, Partnero 

Edwa!'d Fo Ambrose, Esq.'· appearinc; for· Dj_Vision ·of AlcohC>llc 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defenda-nts pleaded ncm .Y...\lJ..! to the following charges~ 

~ 1 1. On .March J and 6, 1953, you alloued, permitted and suf­
fered foul, filthy and obscene language .in and upon youi 
lie ensed premi.ses; in violat!i.on ·of Rul·e 5 of State .Regulations 

. No o 20 o · · · 

· 11 2" On March 3, 1953, you sold, served· and delivered· .and 
allowed, permitted and suffered·the sale, service and 
del~ very of alc-.Qholic beve2"ages, ,directly or indirectly;: to-
a person. actually o.r apparent~y intoxicated, arid allowed, per­
mitted and· suffered .the cons·umption of such beverages ·by 
such persoh in and upon your licensed pre~ises; in violation 
of Rule 1 of St ate Regulations No. 20. 

11 3 ~ On ·Friday, March 6,: 1953, at about 11.~00 · P .Mc j you sold·· 
.. and delivered and allowed,. pEirm.itte<;i. and suffered ·the sale . 

and deli very bf alc·ohoJ_ic bev:erage~s at retail i h their orig-
' inal~ containers· for. _consumption o1f the licensed premises, 
viz., three twelve-ounce cans of beer; in- violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38 which prohibits any such 
sale or delivery before 9:00 A.M. o~ afte~ 10:00 PeM. on 

. ,any weekday. 11 

- ~ . . 

. The file herein disclo·se-s· that ·three ABG' agents entered 
defen'dants v premises on March 3, 1953, .at· about 8~00 porn• At. that 
time Ralph Kaplus (one of the licensees) was t·ending bar, but he 
was relieve<i at about 9~00 p.m. b:r Ha.rry Seligman (the other licen-

, see)· and a· ."bartender. ·while the agents were on the licensed prem­
ises, foul and· filthy· language was used by a female patron and her 
husband. The agents also ohserved beer being served to an uniden­
tified male patron who was so intoxicated that he fell backwards 

·off the stool upon.which he was seated. 
I 

· The same ABC agents entered defendants~ premise·s on March 6, 
1953, at about ?~30 p.m. At that time licensee Ralph Kaplus and a 
bartender were·tendint; baro At about 8~30 porn. Kaplus was relieved 
"'J.y another bartender. During this visit the same female patron 

·used foul and filthy language~ At about 11~00 Porn• Jack Seligman, 
one of. the bartenders, sold to another female patron three cans of 
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SchaeferYs-beer, which.she carried from the li.censed·premises·. The· 
agents. followed the patron and: seized the. beer ~fter she-h~d left 
the premises. When the agent~ returned to the licensed premises, 
J·ack Seligman admitted this violation. 

Defend.ant.s. have n·o .. p~i.or adjudicated :r's.cord_4l.'· .T shall suspend 
their license for thirty:_ d.,ays because of the violations set forth in, 
cllarges 1 and 2 (Re· ,Mansbach, .. Bulletin 939,. Item ·2:} ·,. and for an -
.a9.ditional: pe,riod of~· ··t~if~een days because. of .. the violat·ion set forth 
in. charge 3. (Re Ru Qt, .. Bulletin 957, Item 6) •. · Ft_ve days will. be .. 
remitted for.·the. plea, entered. herein;. leaving a. .net· suspension of 
forty days o · .: ::-. .r: : .< 

~ ·. . . : ; 
~ • • • • J. -

Accordingly, it i?, _.on· this 22nd day of .. April~ .1953,. 
. .. ; . ' . 

ORDERED that :Plej;l:a.ry. Retail Consumption License .C~517, issued 
by the Municipal.Board of· Alcoholic Beverage· Control of the City of 
Hewark· to Ralph Kaplus er:, Hnrry Seligman,, for .. premises 105 ._rvvashington 
Street, Newark, be and the ;same is -hereby susp~~ded for forty ( 40) · 
days, commencing at. 2 :OO· a\tm. April 29, 1953,. and t·erminating at 2 ~00 
a om • June 8, · 19 5 3 o -

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
. Dire.ct or. J ... :.:. 

5 o DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS -· ILLICIT LF::UOR - SALE TO MINORS .. -
UNDER ClHCUMSTANCES,. INCLUDING PLEA, LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYiS • 

. 1) c. . . . : 

In the M~tter of Distiplinary · 
Proceedings against , 

DONATO Di VIHGILIO. 
T/a CLUB TICO TICO 
3 27 Pass.ai c Str~et 
Pass ai c, N. J o , · 

Holder of Plenafy·Retail Consump­
tion License C-15,, issued by th~ 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Passaic. · 
- - - - - -·- - - - - - - ~ - ~ ~ -

CONCLUSIONS,, 
AND ORDER 

Louis Adler, Esq.; Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On February 6, 1953, defendant vleaded non vult to' a charce 
(preferred .qn. January 30, 1953 )· al1eging that TIT he possessed upon 

· his'.:.licensed ·premises :::an alcoholic beverag·e. in a ·bottle· ·wn~ch_··_°l;)ore a 
label. which did· not truly ·describe its contents, in ·vi-ola:tiO'n> c/f 
Rule 27 of State Regulations No. 20~ 

. . Defendant·~leaded rt9t 6Uilty to a s~pplemental charge.(pre­
ferred on February·20, 1953')-.·C\lleging that (2)·he sold, served and 
delivered alcoholic beverages· to :three··minors .. 'at ·"his licensed ·prem­
ises and permitted the oonsumptio·n of sudi beverages· by· said minors· 
upon his licensed premises, in -,violation of Ru.le ·,1 of St'ate Regula- · 
tions No., 20. 

- . 

As to charge· ( 1), during .. the course of a routine ·inspection 
on January 17, 1953, an ABC agertt obsetved the bartender (defendan~s 
son) endeavo~ing to hide something under· the ba~. Upon inve~tiga­
tiori the agent found on the·'floor under'the bar a·4/5 _· quatit bottle' -
lq_beled i~Imported Seagram Y s V •. 0" Canadian \/JhiskyH e . When questioned,, 
the bartender admitted in a signed, sworn statement that he had 
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attempted to hid.e it because he had added ·some ilSeagr.am.9-s .7 Crowri\1 
whiskey when. they were short of ii Seagram v ff V. o. H Subse·qfrent·:· 
apalysis by· the Division 9 s chemist revealed that the cohtent-s'. of the 
bottle were not genuine as l·abeled. ~ · · 

As to charge ( 2) the three· minors 1 • Wi11iam J •. ·· ;___ a.n.d C~1arles 
, .both 17 years of age, and .Angelo -·--, 18>yea;rs of age,, te.'sti­

fied at the hearing and their testimony.)nay be -·~:Hl)nn1arized as follows~ 
At- approximately 1:00 a.m., Sunday, ·February- .. 15·,- ·1953-, ?-fter attep_d­
ing a Valentine Day party where. they c-onsumed .. on1:.y __ soft drinks, the 
three minors ·drove t.o defendant vs licensed" premises o .. Will1-arn anq ·· 
Angelo wore regulation Navy enlisted men is uniforms whi;te Charles, 
w~re civilian clothes. Upon entering the barroom, where the bar is 
on the right w;Lth booths on the left, they proceeded· to the far end 
of the bar where Eugene (Gene) DiVi~gilio (defendantws son) was 
tendin~·bar., Another bartender was stGtioned at the front end of 
the· bar and. there· were only a ··few patrons in the barroom. \Jilli am 
ordered thr~e beers from Gene, who uncapped three bottles bf 
Schae·fer' s· beer and placed· one-· bottle c.rnd slass in front of each of 
the minors. Each minor poured his beer .from the bottle into his 
~lass and consumed it. ~!illiam paid Gene ~;;1.05 for the round e-f" · 
drinks. During the course of the next hour and a quarter to hov.r 
and a half each minor consumed three or four additional bottles of 
beer, all of which were ·ordered and paid fo~ by William and were 
served by Gene. At no time was any of the minors questioned as to 
his age. 

An· ABC agent testified that, on February 18, 1953, tvw of the 
minors had directed him and otl1er officers to·defendantis licensed 
premises which· they identified from the outside and from the inside 
as·the place where they drank beer on the early morning of February 
15, 1953. The minors also identified Gene as the person who had 
served them. The agent described the premises in much the same way 
as the minors had done in their testimonyo He'further. testified 
that Gene had denie~ serving the minors on the morning in question 
but had asserted that Angelo had walked into the barroom looking for 
one 11Marioa but -had left when the ··other bm."'tender had informed him 
that n:Marion was not present. 

It was stipulated that the testimony of another ABC acent 
would be substantially the. same· as tl;.a_t "of the fii·st agent, as here-
inabove set forth. ·· · 

On behalf ·of defendant, Gene and the-other bartender· testi­
fied that business was slow after.1:·00 a.m., on February 15, 1953~ 
that there were only four patrons in the barroom between 1~15 a.m. 
to 2~30 a.m. -a.nd that no one e.nt-er_ed after l~QO a.m. except Angelo 
who entered w·e·;~l'ririg a Navy blue .. unifo·rm hl.;i.t · v1~ thout .. hat or coat, 
asked for '1Mario'1 and left when he did· not· find him. Gene testified 
that. n'.Mario_•.i i~ ·the brother of _·c112.rles, ,one ·of the three _minors. 

Gene further testified t\12t; .. because of his father 9 s serious 
illness, _he (Gene). takes -care. ·of the licensed premises~ that he, the 
other bartender and the cook (an.elderly female) were working at the 
premises on the morning in quest.ion; that he ·did not serve any of 
the ·boys_ and saw only Angelo.who spoke to the other bartender and· 
then. left t,he premises. 

The other bartender also testified that, between 1~15 a.m. 
and 2 ~JO ·:a.mo, on February 15, 1953, he· se:i;ved only two male patrons 

... at the front end of the bar while Gene served 011iy one male and one 
female pa~ron at the rear end of the bC?cr ;· that Anr;elo · asked him for 
·i 1Haribu and that he told Gen~_ of this incident on the following 

. night. · · · 
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·Ange.lo testified on rebuttal that he· did not e.nter defendant is 
premises _alon·e ·on the morning in question: that he was not looking 
for a·nyone named i 1Marion i that he had met Charles that same ·night 
and did not know Charlc.s v brother 0Marioi1 ~ that he .is in the United 
States Navy- and, on that morning, wore full i~egulatiori'···enlist.ed men 9s 
Navy blue uniform, inc"luding jacket and blue hat. · · 

From all .of;.the_evidence I am convinced that ibe mi~bt~ were 
upon defendant~s.licensed premises in the ~arly motning hours of 
February 15, · 1953 and that they consumed beer sold,· . s·erv.ed. and. 
delivered by Gene as related in 'their testimony. · FU:rtli·erni.ore,' no 
reason appears why the minors should. falsify. their .. :testi~_o,ny" ., . , 

The mere fact that a violati.on is comn1itted ·.:·i:n:.,defe-ridaTit vs. 
absence by- his employee, agent or ·servant is neither". a .. defense_ nor 
an excuse. Rule 31 of State Rer;ulations .. No .• 20~ Re Brogowski, 
Bulletin 962, ~t~~ 3. 

I fifict=·defendant guilti as td charg& (2)~-.. 
Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo . The. -miniinuni 

penalty for the offense covered by charge (1) is fifteen days. 
J!-e Deller.son, ·Bulletin 962, Iten1 .6-~. The. minimum, penalty: for .sa.le of 

. alcoholic ·bever.age-s. to three mh16r.s is· fifte€?n ct·ays. -· Re Harbor In12, 
Jnc.; Bulletin. 949, .Item 9] :_fi_e Camarda,. Bulletin. 946·,. Item J. ·How­
ever, where any: of the three mincirs is on1y·17 y~ars·off·age·the 
ninimum penalty is _twenty·da~ts. He .J?rimiceri, Bulletin 948; Item 5. 
'vl!hile defendant has committed two dissimilar violations within a 
very sh9rt · period.-.of time, no· ·l1j·c~ E.Qeniteritiae intervened between 
them (see· Re ·Drajman Family. Co_:E'E_orati-012, ··Bt~lletin 946, Item . 2) , and 
thus each .violation will be considered ·independently.-. .. ·under .all of · 
the ci_rcumstances, including defendant vs ~- vult. plea· to charge· (1), 
I shall suspend hi~ license.for~thirty days. · 

. Acco~dingly, it is,.-on this 13th day of April~ l95~~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li:ce·nse C-15;. 1·s.$U.ed 
by the Board: of Commissioners ·of: the City of Passaic ·to Donato . 
Di Virgilio, t/a Club Tico Tico,-- 32-7 Passaic StreBt;. Passaic,.- ·be and· 
the. same is hereby suspended'-for· a period of thirty· .(JO)· days, 
commencing at 3 ~00 .a.m. :.April 20, 1953 ,. and .terminating at 3 ~00 a.m. 
I.fay 20, 1953. · . 

'.·.· . 

. DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA. 
Director·•_ 

' ,., ... ' 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILUHE TO HAVE PREMISES CLOSED DUIU NG 
PROIIIBITED .. HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL RE.GULATION - .HJNDERING.;·, 
INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 25 -DAYS, LESS· 5 FOR PLEA. · 

·" In the M_atter. 'of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

VICTOR DANKIW 
T/a NORTH AMBOY .TAVERN··. ) 
744 State Street . · 

. Per.th Amboy·; -~. ~,~, ) 

Holder· o-f· Plenary Retail Cbnsump- · ) 
tion License C-42, issued by the 
Boa~d of Commissione~s of th~ City 
of Perth. Amboy. , . .) 

- .:, ... _) -~..:.-----' .. -- ' - ._ •' .... 

.CONCLUSIONS 
'AND .ORDER 

',· 

Edward J. Pat.t.en, Esq.,· Attorney for Defendant.:.:.licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ~ppearing f.or Division of Alcoholic 

~ · Beverage· control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendant has pleaded non vult tb charges alleging th~t on 
Sunday, _.Ma:.r_:~h 1 ;1 19'53 · ( l) "he -failed. -to have his entire lie erised 
pr·enjises cI'O'seq, »in ·violation. ~<?.f a l_qc.al o:rdinanqe,'. and· ( 2) on t_h.at 
day he htndered and failed .·to facilitate an ·investigation .of his 

, .. licEmseq.-premises, in yiolat_i_on of R., S .. 33~1-35. .. 

. The· file herein _dis clos_es th?:t a bout 10~15 a9m. on Sunday,. 
IvTarch 1, 1953 ,. t.wo ABC age.nts. observed :a .man enter a .rear door o.f 
defendant is .1:1cerised. premises~ .... F1·ffeen. ·r;1inute·s thereaffer the two 
ABC agents. attempted to enter the licensed premises, ·one. by- use of 
the rear door and the other by way of the. front.· door~- · Both doors 
were found to be locked, One of the ABC agents peered through a 
window and :_observed a man sitting at the-· bar with. a shot glass in 
front of him and another man, subsequently identified as the defend­
ant, p0.ur,ing ·a drink. from ··a bottle .. into· the. .. glass. 'The agent then 
tried a ·side.door leading to defendant's licen~ed~premises but found 
that doqr. also locked. He knocked several times.without.response 
from ~he· interior. :While standing t.here a man came over :to him and 
,s~ated that he . .'knew- he ·was a~ ABC agent.. Thfs .. man, subsequently 
identified as Thomas Mahoney, a pa.rt·-time bartender, then hurried 
down the street to a confectionery store a _distance awayo The agent 
knocked on the door, and when the defendant came to the door the 
agent told hiin_.that be was from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control and that··he wished to make an inspection of the licensed 
premisese At this time the telephone rang, and after the defendant 
answered it he returned and told th~ ABC agent that he- would not 
open the door$ Thomas Mahoney 1 the part-time bartender, came back 
to the licensed premises and told the agents that they were wasting 
their time. The agent who.had attempted to gain admittance through 
the front door then went to the window, told the defendant, .who had 
come over to the window~ that he was an ABC agent', and further 
identified himself by holding his credential folder against the 
windowo The defendarJ.t, ho1t.rever, ignored his request and still 
refused to permit the agents to enter the premises. One of the 
agents then called the local police. Upon the arrival of an officer 
in unifor~the door to the licensed premises was opened by the 
defendant and the two ABC agents and the police officer entered. 
Defendant refused to give a written statement. 

Defendant, in mitigation of penalty, alleges that first he 
hesitated to open the door for fear that the two men were not ABC 
agents but intended to commit a robbery, and that then he nwondered 
if they were A;B.C. men whether it was a trick and if he left them 
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in they might say, vnon9t you.know you are not supposBd to let any­
body in? vi~ Of course, if defendant had any doubt about the identity 
of the ABC agents, the telephone was at his disposal to call the 
police for protectiono I am not impressed w.ith defendant9s 
cxplanationo· 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated ~ecord. Under the circum­
stances of this casB~ I shall suspend·defendant 9 s license fbr twenty­
fi ve days·o Re Sadofski, Bulletin 909, .Item 4o, Five "'days· will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving :a net suspension of 
twenty days. 

·Accordingly, -it is, on this 2nd day of April, 1953,, 
. .· .. 

ORDERED that Plel1:ary Retail Consumption Lic.ense C-42, issued 
by the· Board. of Commi·ssioners of the City. of Perth Amboy ·to Victor 
Dankiw, t/a North Amboy Tavern, 744 State Street,, Perth Amboj, be· 
and the sa~e is hereby suspended for a per~od of twenty (20) days, 
commencing ·at 2 ~ 00 a.m. April 9, 1953, and ·terminating at 2 ~00 a.mg 
April 29, 19530 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
.. ·Directoro · 

7g DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALLOWING CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES, FAILING TO HAVE PREJIUSES CLOSED AND FAILING TO HAVE 
PREMISES OPEN TO PUBLIC VIEW DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH VECCHIONE & FRIEDA VECCHIONE ) 
· 7P2t5 Madiso

1
n ANvenJue ). 

a erson ~ ~ o, 
.CONCLUSIONS 

. .. AND ORDER . 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-357, issued by the Board ·af 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Patersono 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) . 
Albert Do Scafuro, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licenseese 
Davi~ S_~ Pi~tzer, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant.s have.- pleaded ~l.On yult. to charges alleging that 
they (1) allowed alcoholic beveraces to be· consumed on their 
licensed premises on Thursday, February 12, 1953 between the hours 
of J:OO a.mo and 7~00 a.m.; (2) failed to have their licensed prem­
ises closed during said hours~ and (3) failed during said hours to 
keep the interior of their licensed premises open to public view 
from the outside thereof~ a11 in violation of an existing local 
ordinance. 

The file herein discloses that at 3:30 a~mo, on Thursday, 
February 12, 1953, two ABC agents arrived in the vicinity of defend­
antsv licensed premises. The shades on all windows were tightly 
drawn. At 3~35 a.mo, they observed a man come out of the front door 
of the licensed premises, walk to the side of the building, return 
to the front door and re-enter the said premiseso The agents 
attempted to enter the front door but found it to be locked. In 
rosponse to a knock by one of the agents, a man peered through the 
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curtain on the· door, and. when one of. the agents told. him they:. . 
desired a drink, he replied that the place was closed., The s-ame 
agent again knocked on the door and, when the .. man came over to"the:. 
door, the agent held his credential .folder to the glass,and ·st~t~d 
they were ABC agents.· The man on the inside, subsequently identi­
fied as the bartender, opened the door and permitted the.,~gents tq 
enter. When the agents entered;, they observed .a man st'anding at ~he 
bar drinking beer from ·a ·glass., ·There were two other men ·and··one ·· · 
woman in ·the .premises.·· The wonian was subsequently -identified as· the 

, wife· of the bartender, and the three men were patrons. ·;· .... 

Defendants have no prioi adjudicated record. Therefore~ I 
shall suspend the license for the minimum period. of fifteen .days on 
charges (1) and (2) and five· additional days on charge (3)., ··' . 
Re Schmidt,-, Bulletin 881, Item 13., Five days will ·be ·remitted for ·. 
the:pl~a sntered herein, leaving a net suspension of_fiftee~ days~. 

Acco~din·~1_y, it, i's; on this 2nd day of April, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption·License C~357, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic -Beverage Control of the City of Paterson 
to Joseph V-ecchio'ne & Frie"d'a Vecchione, 725 Madison Avenue, Paterson, 
be and the sam~ is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) 
days, commencfng at 3:00 a.m. April 8, 1953, and'terminating at 3~00 
a.m. April. 23,_ 19530 

DOMINIC A.- CAVICCHIA 
Director. · · 

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo. 

Jack Foust & Company, Inco 
207 - 4th.Avenue 
New York.3,.New.York. 

Application filed April 23, 1953 for Wine Wholesale License~ 

'.· .·.•. 

' '. 

.. ' . ~ 

'"·' 
. . . . -~ .... ... : . ·. ~ . 

...... ' . 

Dominic.~~ Cavicchia 
D1rect'or s; · ; • · 

. . . : . ~· 
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